Aside from the impact of these material agreements, there has been no significant change in the
financial or trading position of the Group since 31 July 2018, the date to which the last audited
consolidated accounts of the Group were prepared.

B.8 Pro forma financial information

The unaudited pro forma financial information of the Group set out below (the “pro forma financial
information”) has been prepared on the basis set out in the notes below to illustrate the impact of the
net proceeds raised through the offering (the “Offering”) on the consolidated balance sheet of the
Group as if the Offering had taken place on 31 July 2018.

No adjustment has been made to take account of trading results or financial performance of the Group
since 31 July 2018.

The pro forma financial information has been prepared for illustrative purposes only in accordance
with Annex II of the EU Prospectus Regulation. By its nature it addresses a hypothetical situation and,
therefore, does not represent the Group’s actual financial position or results.

Unaudited pro forma balance sheet

As of 31 July
2018

Pro forma adjustments for the
capital raise and net proceeds

of the Offering (note 2)

Pro forma
financial
position

Assets (€ ‘000)
Non-current assets
Property, plant and equipment ..... 1,243,692 - 1,243,692
Investment properties ..... 14,574 - 14,574
Goodwill and intangible assets ..... 2,057,703 - 2,057,703
Investments in joint ventures ..... 420,016 - 420,016
Deferred income tax assets ..... 74,961 - 74,961

Total non-current assets ..... 3,810,946 - 3,810,946

Current assets
Inventory ..... 244,535 - 244,535
Trade and other receivables ..... 153,970 - 153,970
Derivative financial instruments ..... 1,268 - 1,268
Cash and cash equivalents ..... 517,854 285,000 802,854
Assets of disposal groups held-for-sale ..... 7,000 - 7,000

Total current assets ..... 924,627 285,000 1,209,627

Total assets ..... 4,735,573 285,000 5,020,573

Equity
Called up share capital ..... 1,191 15,800 16,991
Share premium ..... 807,512 774,200 1,581,712
Retained earnings and other reserves ..... 864,157 (50,000) 814,157

Total equity ..... 1,672,860 740,000 2,412,860

Liabilities
Non-current liabilities
Interest-bearing loans and borrowings ..... 1,772,315 (455,000) 1,317,315
Employee benefits ..... 6,975 - 6,975
Deferred income from government grants ..... 14,408 - 14,408
Other payables ..... 49,664 - 49,664
Deferred income tax liabilities ..... 212,878 - 212,878

Total non-current liabilities ..... 2,056,240 (455,000) 1,601,240

Current liabilities
Interest-bearing loans and borrowings ..... 255,803 - 255,803
Trade and other payables ..... 684,335 - 684,335
Income tax payable ..... 65,506 - 65,506
Derivative financial instruments ..... 829 - 829

Total current liabilities ..... 1,006,473 - 1,006,473

Total liabilities ..... 3,062,713 (455,000) 2,607,713

Total equities and liabilities ..... 4,735,573 285,000 5,020,573

S-10

Notes to the pro forma financial information

Note 1. Basis of presentation

The pro forma financial information is based on the consolidated balance sheet of the Group as at
31 July 2018. It assumes that the Offering took place on that date. The adjustments reflected in the pro
forma financial information are based on items that are factually supportable and directly attributable
to the Offering.

The pro forma financial information has been prepared on the basis of the accounting policies applied
by the Company in preparing its consolidated financial statements for the year ended 31 July 2018.